

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Fourth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> The Knowlton and McLeary Company Farmington, Maine 1969

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND FOURTH LEGISLATURE

1969

Chapter 99

AN ACT Relating to Time of Sessions of Board of County Commissioners of Washington County.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 30, § 151, amended. The next to the last paragraph of section 151 of Title 30 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

Washington, at Machias, on the 2nd Tuesday of February, June and October and at Calais on the 2nd Tuesday of June;

Effective October 1, 1969

Chapter 100

AN ACT Providing that Revenues Received in Enforcement of Elevator Law shall be Credited to the General Fund.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 26, § 464, amended. The last paragraph of section 464 of Title 26 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

Elevator inspectors shall give receipts for all fees and all sums received. They shall pay the same to the supervising inspector who shall deposit said sums with the Treasurer of State, to be credited to the department to be used solely to defray the expenses of such investigations and inspections, and are appropriated for such purposes General Fund. The commissioner may incur such expense as may be necessary to carry out his duties in investigating and inspecting or eausing to be inspected such elevators.

Effective October 1, 1969

Chapter 101

AN ACT Relating to Financial Statement Forms for Use in Determining Ability to Pay Support at State Institutions.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 34, § 2514, amended. Section 2514 of Title 34 of the Revised Statutes, as amended by section 5 of chapter 292 of the public laws of 1965, is further amended to read as follows:

§ 2514. Statement forms to be completed by persons liable for support

332 CHAP. 103

The commissioner shall prescribe financial statement forms which shall be completed by the guardian or conservator of a patient, and by any person legally liable for support. Such statement shall be sworn to by such guardian, conservator or legally liable person the patient or any person legally liable for his support under this chapter, or by any fiduciary acting on behalf of the patient or legally liable person. The form in each case shall be witnessed.

Effective October 1, 1969

Chapter 102

AN ACT Relating to Temporary Loans by Counties of Cumberland, Washington and Kennebec.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 30, § 407, amended. The first sentence of section 407 of Title 30 of the Revised Statutes is repealed, as follows:

The county commissioners of Cumberland, Washington and Kennebee Counties may, without obtaining the consent of their respective counties, raise, by temporary loan to be paid within one year from the time when the same is contracted out of money raised during the current year by taxes, sums not exceeding \$500,000, \$75,000 and \$100,000, respectively, in any year for use of their respective counties and cause notes or obligations of their respective counties with coupons for lawful interest to be issued for payment thereof as aforesaid.

Effective October 1, 1969

Chapter 103

AN ACT Relating to Action That May Be Taken at School Administrative District Budget Meetings.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, School Administrative Districts will be acting on school budgets during the month of February; and

Whereas, this authorization is needed to permit action at the regular budget meeting; and

Whereas, without this authority the municipalities would be placed at considerable expense to call elections to act on minor items; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: